506821471 08/17/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6868292

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ABBOTT INFORMATICS CORPORATION	08/17/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS THE COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	9062 OLD ANNAPOLIS ROAD
City:	COLUMBIA
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21405

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9152391
Patent Number:	8572556
Patent Number:	9123002
Patent Number:	9665956
Patent Number:	9268619
Patent Number:	9183117

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: JUSTINE LU/WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-3060-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTINE LU
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2021

PATENT 506821471 REEL: 057290 FRAME: 0847

Total Attachments: 5

source=EXECUTED - Project Satellite - Patent Security Agreement (Aug-17-21)_79122101_3#page1.tif source=EXECUTED - Project Satellite - Patent Security Agreement (Aug-17-21)_79122101_3#page2.tif source=EXECUTED - Project Satellite - Patent Security Agreement (Aug-17-21)_79122101_3#page3.tif source=EXECUTED - Project Satellite - Patent Security Agreement (Aug-17-21)_79122101_3#page4.tif source=EXECUTED - Project Satellite - Patent Security Agreement (Aug-17-21)_79122101_3#page5.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of August 17, 2021, (this "**Agreement**") is made by Abbott Informatics Corporation, a Florida corporation ("**Grantor**"), in favor of **WELLS FARGO BANK**, **NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, as the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them (including by reference) in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Security Agreement dated as of August 17, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and is required to execute and deliver this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to record such security interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants and pledges to the Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired, possessed or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"), other than Excluded Property:

- (i) all Patents owned by the Grantor and identified on Schedule A;
- (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement or other violation or impairment of any of the foregoing; and
- (iii) all Proceeds and Accessions with respect to any of the foregoing, including all license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any of the foregoing.

Grantor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Agreement.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and conditions of which are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 9.09 (GOVERNING LAW; JURISDICTION; CONSENT TO SERVICE OF PROCESS) OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT IS HEREBY INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

This Agreement shall be valid, binding, and enforceable against a party only when executed and delivered by an authorized individual on behalf of the party by means of (i) any electronic signature permitted by the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, state enactments of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, and/or any other relevant electronic signatures law, including relevant provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code, as adopted and enacted and as in effect from time to time in the State of New York (the "UCC") (collectively, "Signature Law"); (ii) an original manual signature; or (iii) a faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature. Each electronic signature or faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature shall for all purposes have the same validity, legal effect, and admissibility in evidence as an original manual signature. Each party hereto shall be entitled to conclusively rely upon, and shall have no liability with respect to, any faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature, or other electronic signature, of any party and shall have no duty to investigate, confirm or otherwise verify the validity or authenticity thereof. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but such counterparts shall, together, constitute one and the same instrument. For avoidance of doubt, original manual signatures shall be used for execution or indorsement of writings and authentication of Certificates when required under the UCC or other Signature Law due to the character or intended character of the writings.

[Signature Pages Follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

ABBOTT INFORMATICS CORPORATION, a Florida corporation

By:

Name: Doug Fedich

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

Accepted and Agreed:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Chad Scheler Vice President

Title:

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE A TO

U.S. Patents:

	Connectivity Driver For An Instrument	States		
Abbott Informatics Corporation	Method For Developing And Testing A	United	9183117	13/923094
	Instruments			
	Plurality Of Remote Analytical	States		
Abbott Informatics Corporation	System For Communicating Between A	United	9268619	13/310200
	Information Generated By An Instrument	States		
Abbott Informatics Corporation	Graphically Based Method For Displaying Abbott Informatics Corporation	United	9665956	13/118001
	Workflow			
	Rules For Managing A Laboratory	States		
Abbott Informatics Corporation	Graphically Based Method For Developing Abbott Informatics Corporation	United	9123002	13/118054
	Connectivity Drivers	States		
Abbott Informatics Corporation	Graphically Based Method For Developing Abbott Informatics Corporation	United	8572556	12/983167
	Connectivity Drivers	States		
Abbott Informatics Corporation	Graphically Based Method For Developing Abbott Informatics Corporation	United	9152391	14/035694
				Number
Owner	Title	Country	Patent Number Country	Application

U.S. Patent Applications:

None.

PATENT REEL: 057290 FRAME: 0853 **RECORDED: 08/17/2021**